
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 
Date Thursday 20 January 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 December 2021  (Pages 3 
- 8) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/21/01832/FPA - Land West Of 1 Durham Road, 
Wolsingham  (Pages 9 - 38) 

  Construction of 20 affordable homes and associated works 
 

 b) DM/21/03473/FPA - Land west of Durhamgate Development 
Centre, Hay Lane, Spennymoor  (Pages 39 - 56) 

  Erection of 3 storey 66 no. bed residential care home for the 
elderly with associated works 
 

 c) DM/21/03180/FPA - 9-16 Fir Tree and 22-28 Maple Avenue, 
Shildon  (Pages 57 - 76) 

  Demolition of 24no. apartments and garages and erection of 
15no. bungalows 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 



Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
12 January 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and 

West) 
 

 Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
Councillor A Savory (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors E Adam, J Atkinson, V Andrews, D Boyes, J Cairns, 
L Brown, M McKeon, D Oliver, S Quinn, I Roberts, M Stead, 
A Sterling and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 16 December 2021 at 
9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, J Atkinson, V Andrews, 
L Brown, M McKeon, D Oliver, S Quinn, M Stead and A Sterling 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cairns and S Zair. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 DM/21/02619/OUT - Land south of Eve Lane, Spennymoor, Co 
Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with 
regards to a Residential development of up to 20no. dwellings (Outline - 
some matters reserved) at Land south of Eve Lane, Spennymoor, Co 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the report and 
included site location plans, aerial photographs and photographs of the site. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
On behalf of the Applicant, Mr T Gibbons advised Members that this 
application had been submitted to establish the principle of development was 
acceptable and to confirm the exact access arrangements to and from the 
adopted highway.  
 
He described the site and advised that an indicative scheme had been 
provided as part of the submission to give an illustration of what a future 
development could look like and was not a definitive representation the final 
development.   With regards to the report, he advised that the sole issues 
Officers had was regarding landscape & design, however other technical 
matters such as flood risk, ecology, highways, environmental health, were 
deemed acceptable subject to necessary conditions.  
 
It was the Senior Planning Officer’s view that the development would not be 
appropriate in respect of its scale and form and would not contribute 
positively to the areas character and townscape. He had concluded that it did 
not provide an appropriate level of mitigatory structural landscaping and 
would therefore create an unattractive settlement edge to the detriment of the 
character of the landscape.   
 
Mr Gibbons advised that no definitive landscaping details had been proposed 
as 
[...]
at a 
reserved matters stage.  Any future proposals would also be policy compliant 
with regards to on-site affordable housing provision, open space on site  and 
a sizeable section 106 contribution towards off-site open space provision.  
 
Mr Gibbons considered the proposal to be acceptable and the principle of 
development policy compliant, which was contrary to the view of the Senior 
Planning Officer. The proposals would be commensurate with the adjacent 
land uses and at reserved matters an appropriate scheme in terms of 
landscaping, appearance, layout and scale could be compiled which would 
be in keeping with the character and appearance of the area and would form 
an appropriate edge to the settlement.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer accepted that this was the edge of the 
settlement site but it was a bolt on to the south of the settlement and 
although on the edge, it was still outside of the settlement.  The benefits that 
the development would bring such as affordable housing and open space 
were accepted but given the constraints, he did not accept that the indicative 
plan would change much at reserved matters.  Landscaping was normally 
reserved, but at this stage the Planning Authority needed to be confident that 
the hedgerow would not be removed and the site could be adequately 
screened. 
 
Councilllor Quinn knew the area well and could not see why this 
development would be out of place, it was a good development in a built up 
area on the outskirts of the town. 
 
Councillor Brown had considered the size of the site and the houses which 
were very close to A688 and she could see a conflict with Policy with regards 
to the noise from the bypass. 
 
Councillor Atkinson concluded that a lot of detail had been submitted by the 
Applicant and Members could only be minded to approve the application due 
to the nature of the outline permission.  If at reserved matters, the developer 
could not satisfy the Planning Officer, the development would not go
[...]
Gibbons responded that should outline consent be granted and a scheme 
be submitted at reserved matters that did not address concerns, the 
Applicant would have no issue it being refused.  Due to the outline nature of 
the application there had been no opportunity to propose a landscaping 
scheme.  The application was for up to 20 dwellings but the Applicant may 
want to reduce it to come up with scheme that was acceptable. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reminded the Committee that outline approval 
was for consent and if permission was granted for 20 dwellings, that was the 
number of houses that could be built.  The principle of houses had not been 
deemed unacceptable but rather the harm to the character of the landscape. 
 
Councillor Brown commented that if the application was approved the 
principle of development would be there, the boundary breached, and it 
would open flood gates for further development. 
 

Page 6



Councillor Sterling confirmed that she was minded to approve the application 
as there was not a strong reason to refuse.  The boundary would be adjacent 
to the road and she wanted to give the Applicant the opportunity to put 
forward more detailed plans. 
 
Councillor McKeon commented on the lack of detail in the application and 
advised that developers did not tend to build fewer houses than applied for.  
Fundamentally, she believed that this was a point of principle for the 
Committee.  This was an area that was close to her own ward, where there 
had been a lot of concerns expressed about precedent.  This area had also 
been master planned and to allow the application negated the whole concept 
of the master plan.  The area was meant to be left as green space and she 
was concerned as to whether the master plan meant anything at all if it could 
be amended just after a development had been completed. 
 
Councillor Oliver was more inclined to approve the application for the 
affordable housing and he considered local people would recognise the A688 
as the natural boundary. 
 
Councillor Stead commented on a similar sized site to the north east which 
had been developed and moved refusal of the application due to the density 
of the indicative plots, which was seconded by Councillor McKeon. 
 
Councillor Adam supported the motion and agreed that the application was 
contrary national planning policy. 
 
Councillor Andrews advised that she was also in support of the 
recommendation and advised that on a site surrounded by roads, fewer 
houses and more screening may have a been a better option. 
 
In response to a point of order from Councillor Atkinson, the Planning and 
Development Solicitor advised that as members were aware, they had to 
determine the application that had been put forward.  He advised that in 
response to the concerns relating to noise impact that Councillor Brown 
raised, a noise assessment had been submitted and this was something that 
could be conditioned if the Committee were minded to approve.  
 
In addition, he advised that this was an application for outline permission, 
with the only matter of detail being access, everything else was for future 
determination.  The site plan was indicative, however the Committee had to 
be satisfied that a satisfactory scheme could be accommodated, which the 
Planning Officer had advised was not possible with the constraints and layout 
of the site. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report. 

Page 7



 

Page 8



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
APPLICATION NO: DM/21/01832/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
 
Construction of 20 affordable homes and associated 
works. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Tom Winter, Believe Housing 

ADDRESS: 
 
Land West Of 1 Durham Road, Wolsingham, DL13 3JB 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Weardale 

CASE OFFICER: 
 
Steven Pilkington, Principal Planning Officer, 03000 
263964, steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND
[...]
 Durham Plan and the NPPF. 

 
162. There are no material considerations which indicate otherwise and the application is 

recommended for approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to a s106 agreement to secure:- 
 
20 Affordable Housing units 
£16,950 offsite footpath improvement works  
£49,662 education contribution  
£34,782 Open Space, Sport and Play Provision contribution  
£3700 Habitat Mitigation 
 

Page 31



1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.   

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

Proposed Ownership Plan (DR-A-1450 Rev P03) received on 17 December 2021 
Proposed Site Plan (DR-A-1200 Rev P01.42) received on 17 December 2021 
Proposed Site Sections (DR-A-1300 Rev P02) received on 8 December 2021 
Construction Phase Plan (DR-A-3810 P01.01) received on 8 December 2021 
Drainage Strategy (1540/0100 Rev D) received on 11 November 2021 
Terrace T3 – Plans and Elevations – NDSS and M4(2) Units 8–12 (DR-A-3013 Rev 
P01) received on 1 November 2021 
Terrace T2 – Plans and Elevations – NDSS and M4(2) Units 1-7 (DR-A-3012 Rev P01) 
received on 1 November 2021 
2B/4P Housetype B – NDSS Typical Floor Plans and Elevations (DR-A-3002 Rev P01) 
received on 1 November 2021 
Terrace T5 – Plans and Elevations – NDSS and M4(2) Units 15-20 (DR-A-3015 P01) 
received on 1 November 2021 
3B/5P Housetype A – NDSS Typical Floor Plans and Elevations (DR-A-3001 P02) 
received on 1 November 2021 
2B/3P Housetype C / Terrace 4 – NDSS Floor Plans and Elevations (DR-A-3003 Rev 
P04) received on 25 October 2021 
Site Location Plan (DR-A-0500 Rev P01) received on 20 May 2021 
 
Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a sat
[...]
try Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, without 
prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The County Durham Plan (CDP) 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Page 36



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

   Planning Services Construction of 20 affordable homes and 
associated works (amended plans received 
1.11.2021) 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date 20 January 2022  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
DM/21/03473/FPA  
 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Erection of 3 storey 66no. bed residential care home for 
the elderly with associated works 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
LNT Care Developments 
 

ADDRESS: 
Land west of Durhamgate Development Centre, Hay 
Lane, Spennymoor, Co Durham 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Tudhoe 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Mark O’Sullivan, Senior Planning Officer, 03000 261056, 
mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site  
 
1. The application site relates to a parcel of undeveloped grassland and hard landscaping 

(some 0.51Ha)
[...]
sign, privacy/amenity/impact on 
neighbouring uses, highways, ecology, land stability, drainage, sustainability and 
planning obligations. 

 
91. Concerns raised have been taken into consideration where material to the application 

and the applicant has agreed to enter into a legal agreement to secure a £7700.00 
contribution towards off-site ecological mitigation. 

 
92. Proposals are considered to satisfy the provisions of Parts 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14 

and 15 of the NPPF and policies 6, 15, 19, 21, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 39, 41 and 
56 of the CDP. Subject to the following conditions, the application is recommended for 
approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Recommendation that the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a unilateral 
undertaking pursuant to S106 to secure a £7700.00 financial contribution and the following 
conditions. 
 
1. Time limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Approved plans 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
DL16 6FY-A-01 (Location Plan), received 06 October 2021 
DL16 6FY-A-03-A (Proposed site plan), received 21 December 2021 
Page 52



 
DL16 6FY-A-04 (Proposed floor plans), received 06 October 2021 
DL16 6FY-A-05 (Proposed elevations), received 06 October 2021 
DL16 6FY-A-08 (PV battery store), received 21 December 2021 
SDL-090.3B (Combined electric meter house and garden store detail), received 04 January 
2022 
NM15062113NR (Environmental Noise Assessment Report, 20 August 2021), received 06 
October 2021 
7120/1 (Geoenvironmental appraisal, June 2021), received 06 October 2021 
Sustainability and energy statement, received 06 October 2021 
Transport statement and travel plan, receive
[...]
and tools. 
Reason: In the interests of the privacy/amenities of neighbouring occupiers in accordance 
with CDP policy 31. 
 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision have, without prejudice to a fair and 
objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and representation received, sought to 
work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner. The Local Planning Authority have 
sought to ensure that this application has been determined within a mutually agreed extended 
determination period. All pre-commencement conditions have been agreed in writing with the 
applicant. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The County Durham Plan (CDP) 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 
 

 

 
 

   
 Planning Services 

Erection of 3 storey 66no. bed residential care 
home for the elderly with associated works 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date 20 January 2022  

 

Page 56



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
DM/21/03180/FPA  
 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Demolition of 24no. apartments and garages and 
erection of 15no. bungalows 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
Livin 
 

ADDRESS: 
9-16 Fir Tree and 22-28 Maple Avenue, Shildon, Co 
Durham 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Shildon and Dene Valley 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Mark O’Sullivan, Senior Planning Officer, 03000 261056, 
mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 
1. The application relates to 24no. exist
[...]
ing apartments and 17no. garage units. Bungalows would occupy 
the site of existing residential units to be demolished and a former PH, with allocated 
parking serving bungalows on Maple Avenue, and unallocated parking located to the 
rear (west) of Maple Avenue, accessed from Magnolia Way. Plans also detail the 
creation of a communal garden space located between Maple Avenue and Firtree. All 
dwellings would be provided as accessible accommodation for the over 55s and 
disabled, with all plots available for affordable rent.  

 
86. Consideration is given to the principle, of the works proposed, loss of open space, 

scale/design and the resulting impact on neighbouring amenity. Also, highways, 
landscape impact, ecology, drainage, contaminated land and planning obligations. No 
objections have been raised, with proposals to satisfy the provisions of Parts 2, 4, 5, 
8, 9, 11, 12, 14 and 15 of the NPPF and policies 6, 15, 19, 21, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32, 35, 
36, 39, 40, 41 and 56 of the County Durham Plan and the Residential Amenity 
Standards SPD (2020 Adopted version). Subject to the following conditions, the 
application is recommended for approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Recommendation that: 
 
The application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation to 
secure the following: 
 

 Provision of 10% affordable housing on site in perpetuity; 
 
And the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Approved plans 

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 

PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9002 revP3 (Location Plan), received 13 October 2021 
 
PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9000 revP10 (Proposed site plan), received 10 November 20
[...]
olition whatsoever, including deliveries, external running of plant and 
equipment, internal works whether audible or not outside the site boundary, shall take 
place on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays. For the purposes of this condition, 
construction works are defined as: The carrying out of any building, civil engineering 
or engineering construction work involving the use of plant and machinery including 
hand tools. 
Reason: In the interests of the privacy/amenities of neighbouring occupiers and to 
comply with Policy 31 of the County Durham Plan 

 
 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision have, without prejudice to a fair and 
objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and representation received, sought to 
work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner. The Local Planning Authority have 
sought to ensure that this application has been determined within a mutually agreed extended 
determination period. All pre-commencement conditions have been agreed in writing with the 
applicant. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The County Durham Plan (CDP) 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 
 

 

 
 

   
 Planning Services 

Demolition of 28no. apartments and garages 
and erection of 15no. bungalows 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date 20 January 2022  

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 December 2021
	5a DM/21/01832/FPA - Land West Of 1 Durham Road, Wolsingham
	5b DM/21/03473/FPA - Land west of Durhamgate Development Centre, Hay Lane, Spennymoor
	5c DM/21/03180/FPA - 9-16 Fir Tree and 22-28 Maple Avenue, Shildon



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 20 January 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, J Atkinson, D Boyes, L Brown, 
M McKeon, D Oliver, S Quinn, I Roberts, A Sterling and S Zair 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cairns and M Stead. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Savory declared a non-prejudicial interest in item no. 5a) as a 
Member of Wolsingham Parish Council and Councillor Quinn declared a non-
prejudicial interest in item no. 5c) as the item was within Shildon and Dene 
Valley’s ward boundary, of which she was the elected Member. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 DM/21/01832/FPA - Land West Of 1 Durham Road, Wolsingham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer which 
provided details of an application for the Construction of 20 affordable homes 
and associated works at Land West Of 1 Durham Road, Wolsingham (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the report 
and included site location plans, aerial photographs and photographs of the 
site. 



 
Ms H Heward from Believe Housing spoke in support of the application, 
reiterating the Principle Planning Officers presentation and endorsing the 
positives findings.  In summary, the application provided social, 
environmental and economical benefits and would deliver 100% affordable 
housing, with the inclusion of two bungalows. 
 
A number of electric vehicle charging points had been included which were 
over and what was required by policy, as well as various other 
improvements.  The design was to a high standard and quality finish, which 
was in-keeping with the local area and the site had footpath links to the rest 
of the community.  The development complied with all policy. 
 
Councillor Boyes noted Believe Housings reputation as one of the biggest 
social housing providers in the north east and strong proven record.   This 
was an area that desperately needed affordable housing and he strongly 
supported the recommendation and moved approval for the reasons outlined 
in the report.  
 
Councillor Adam advised that he was also minded to support the 
recommendation for similar reasons to Councillor Boyes however he was 
disappointed that despite the Council trying to reduce CO2 emissions, the 
development did not seem to recognise that and the only recommendation 
was with regards to sustainable design.  With the recent rise in energy costs, 
he wondered why the developer had not considered any renewable energy 
that would save the customer money. 
 
Ms Heward advised that whilst she appreciated Councillor Adam’s 
comments, discussions with officers had taken place but the decision had 
ultimately came down to the financial viability of the site.  The developer had 
made an effort with a fabric first approach by reducing carbon emissions 
through insulation and increased energy efficiency, with some other aspects 
such as the provision of electronic vehicle charging points. 
 
Councillor Brown advised that was also going to bring up Policy 29 however 
she recognised that Wolsingham was short of affordable housing and 
seconded the recommendation for approval. 
 
Councillor Brown required further details on the rent to buy scheme and the 
Planning & Development Solicitor advised that although the schemes did 
vary, properties were initially rented and often the rent was used as deposit 
to purchase the property at end of certain period.  The money that was 
generated from the sale of the property had to be invested in more 
properties. 
 



Mr T Winter from Believe Housing confirmed that their rent to buy scheme 
gave the tenant the opportunity to rent the property at 80% of the market rent 
for five years but the onus was on the buyer to save the other 20% in order to 
purchase the property at the end of the scheme.  If the tenant did not wish to 
purchase at the end of the five year period they were able to continue to rent 
the property. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Brown, Mr Winter advised 
that the money from the sale of their properties had to be used for future 
affordable housing provision, but there was no requirement to build in the 
same area. 
 
Councillor Oliver commented on the number of struggling businesses in this 
area and agreed that it needed affordable housing.  In summary he advised 
that the location was good, it was within walking distance from the centre of 
Wolsingham and he supported the application. 
 
Councillor Savory confirmed that she lived near to the site and welcomed the 
development.  Affordable housing was always in great demand in the area 
and there had been no objection from the Parish Council, nor local residents 
or businesses which indicated that the local area also welcomed the 
development. 
 
Councillor Atkinson confirmed that he also supported the scheme. 
 
Councillor S Quinn had arrived during the debate and therefore did not take 
part in the discussion or decision making with regards to this item. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following s106 
agreements and the conditions outlined in the report:-  
 

 20 Affordable Housing units  

 £16,950 offsite footpath improvement works  

 £49,662 education contribution  

 £34,782 Open Space, Sport and Play Provision contribution 

 £3700 Habitat Mitigation 
 

6 DM/21/03473/FPA - Land west of Durhamgate Development Centre, 
Hay Lane, Spennymoor  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer which 
provided details of an application for Erection of 3 storey 66no. bed 
residential care home for the elderly with associated works on Land west of 



Durhamgate Development Centre, Hay Lane, Spennymoor (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the report 
and included site location plans, aerial photographs and photographs of the 
site. 
 
Ms T Spencer, Agent, addressed the Committee with regards to the 
concerns raised by Adult and Health Services about the need for a care 
home.  The vacancies quoted were across the County but the needs 
assessment that had been conducted by the Applicant was over a 3 mile 
radius.  There were another five care homes in the area with 1 or 2 
vacancies, but from the analysis of population in the catchment area and the 
number of homes in the area, a further 66 beds had been identified. 
 
The company specialised in building care homes which had given them a 
wealth of experience 
 
From the research that had been done they had indicated that this was a 
suitable area for a care home and would provide an additional choice of 
accommodation to meet the needs of the growing elderly population. 
 
Ms Spencer advised that there were other benefits that the development 
would bring to the area such as the provision of 50-60 jobs. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reminded Members that competition between 
care providers and viability was not a material planning consideration, so 
although the comments made were accepted, they could not be considered 
when determining the application. 
 
Councillor Boyes referred to comments in the report from Children and Adult 
Services that referred to the occupancy of ‘existing DCC care homes’ as he 
was under the impression that there weren’t any. 
 
The Planning and Development Solicitor advised that in terms of the 
Committees assessment of the application, Members should not have regard 
to the comments that were not associated with a material planning 
consideration. 
 
Councillor Boyes questioned whether the comment should be in the report 
and the Planning Development Solicitor advised that it was not an issue that 
would prevent the Committee from determining the application. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Atkinson, Ms Taylor advised that 
from the analysis of the area, there had been a number of different age 
brackets identified and a standard national industry formula used to 



determine the number of beds, and then a figure was generated based on 
the need within the area. 
 
Councillor Atkinson confirmed his support for the application. 
 
Councillor Brown advised that the development included the installation of 
solar panels and ground pumps and commented that the application was 
supporying the aging population of County Durham and seconded the 
proposal. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a unilateral 
undertaking pursuant to S106 to secure a £7700.00 financial contribution and 
the conditions outlined in the report. 
 

7 DM/21/03180/FPA - 9-16 Fir Tree and 22-28 Maple Avenue, Shildon  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer which 
provided details of an application for Demolition of 24no. apartments and 
garages and erection of 15no. bungalows at 9-16 Fir Tree and 22-28 Maple 
Avenue, Shildon, Co Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the report 
and included site location plans, aerial photographs and photographs of the 
site. 
 
Councillor Quinn confirmed that she knew the area well and there had been 
several problems with the flats, which housed predominantly elderly people 
on the ground floor with younger people above, which was a mix that did not 
work.  There were some problem areas, prevalent anti-social behaviour and 
as the Applicant had relocated some of them, the flats remained empty and 
became difficult to let.   They had been boarded up and increased vandalism.  
The decision to build bungalows was the best way forward in her opinion and 
she welcomed the site.  It was a good location for the bus service, had two 
local shops and she believed the properties would be more desirable. 
 
Councillor Atkinson had no objections and moved the recommendation for 
approval as per the Officers report. 
 
Councillor Brown referred to the reference to comply with Policy 29 as the 
Council were trying to minimise greenhouse gas but agreed that converting 
flats to bungalows was a better option and seconded the proposal. 
 
The Applicant responded to confirm that the homes would be built to 
emerging building regulations and would have 38% carbon reduction which 



was an improvement on the current standards.   In addition they would all be 
installed with low carbon heaters and as the Applicant was aware that the 
cost of electric was higher than gas, solar panels would be installed to offset 
the additional cost.  The Applicant was also hoping to make two properties 
zero carbon and include battery storage from solar panels. 
 
Councillor Roberts agreed that the development would enhance the area and 
provide housing for elderly.  She was also aware of the anti-social behaviour 
in the area and therefore supported the application. 
 
As a former Director of a housing board, Councillor Boyes, was aware of how 
tight budgets were and although it would be more desirable to build 100% 
green properties, developers had to go with what they could afford.  He also 
supported the application. 
 
Councillor Oliver confirmed his support for the application which would be an 
improvement in comparison to the existing housing and he welcomed the 
provision of bungalows. 
 
Resolved  
 
The application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Obligation to secure the following, and the conditions outlined in the report;  
 

 Provision of 10% affordable housing on site in perpetuity 
 


